Spring 2009 Alaska Science Standards Based Assessment (SBA) Technical Report

APPENDIX 15: RAW-TO-SCALE SCORE TABLES

Table 15-1. Grade 4—Overall Test

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 100 106 0 0.00 0 0.00

1 100 59 0 0.00 0 0.00

2 100 43 2 0.02 2 0.02

3 100 36 0 0.00 2 0.02

4 100 32 1 0.01 3 0.03

5 101 29 2 0.02 5 0.05

6 114 27 2 0.02 7 0.07

7 126 25 5 0.05 12 0.13

8 136 24 15 0.16 27 0.29

9 145 23 18 0.19 45 0.48
10 154 22 42 0.45 87 0.93
11 162 21 47 0.50 134 1.43
12 170 21 77 0.82 211 2.25
13 177 20 89 0.95 300 3.20
14 184 20 105 1.12 405 4.32
15 190 19 117 1.25 522 5.56
16 197 19 126 1.34 648 6.91
17 203 19 169 1.80 817 8.71
18 209 18 162 1.73 979 10.43
19 214 18 169 1.80 1148 12.23
20 220 18 194 2.07 1342 14.30
21 226 18 191 2.04 1533 16.34
22 231 18 231 2.46 1764 18.80
23 237 18 237 2.53 2001 21.33
24 242 18 214 2.28 2215 23.61
25 248 18 228 243 2443 26.04
26 253 18 249 2.65 2692 28.69
27 258 18 252 2.69 2944 31.38
28 264 18 284 3.03 3228 34.40
29 269 18 255 2.72 3483 3712
30 275 18 296 3.15 3779 40.27
31 281 18 298 3.18 4077 43.45
32 287 18 308 3.28 4385 46.73
33 292 19 334 3.56 4719 50.29
34 299 19 315 3.36 5034 53.65
35 305 19 327 3.49 5361 57.14
36 311 20 377 4.02 5738 61.15
37 318 20 372 3.96 6110 65.12
38 325 21 336 3.58 6446 68.70
39 333 21 434 4.63 6880 73.32
40 341 22 348 3.71 7228 77.03
41 350 23 351 3.74 7579 80.77
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Table 15-1 (continued). Grade 4—QOverall Test

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
42 359 24 344 3.67 7923 84.44
43 369 25 331 3.53 8254 87.97
44 381 27 271 2.89 8525 90.86
45 394 29 264 2.81 8789 93.67
46 410 32 220 2.34 9009 96.01
47 430 36 193 2.06 9202 98.07
48 456 43 112 1.19 9314 99.26
49 500 60 57 0.61 9371 99.87
50 572 106 12 0.13 9383 100.00

Table 15-2. Grade 4—Inquiry, Technology, and Nature of Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 108 2 0.02 2 0.02
1 100 62 19 0.20 21 0.22
2 101 46 30 0.32 51 0.54
3 132 39 81 0.86 132 1.41
4 155 34 172 1.83 304 3.24
5 174 32 210 2.24 514 5.48
6 190 30 299 3.19 813 8.66
7 205 29 374 3.99 1187 12.65
8 219 28 408 4.35 1595 17.00
9 232 27 425 4.53 2020 21.53
10 244 27 511 5.45 2531 26.97
11 257 27 534 5.69 3065 32.67
12 269 27 582 6.20 3647 38.87
13 282 27 694 7.40 4341 46.26
14 295 28 708 7.55 5049 53.81
15 309 29 742 7.91 5791 61.72
16 324 30 812 8.65 6603 70.37
17 341 32 774 8.25 7377 78.62
18 361 35 704 7.50 8081 86.12
19 385 39 572 6.10 8653 92.22
20 416 46 447 4.76 9100 96.98
21 464 62 225 2.40 9325 99.38
22 541 108 58 0.62 9383 100.00
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Table 15-3. Grade 4—Concepts of Physical Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 108 65 0.69 65 0.69
1 115 63 244 2.60 309 3.29
2 166 49 567 6.04 876 9.34
3 202 44 808 8.61 1684 17.95
4 235 43 1102 11.74 2786 29.69
5 267 44 1371 14.61 4157 44.30
6 305 49 1595 17.00 5752 61.30
7 358 64 1851 19.73 7603 81.03
8 436 109 1780 18.97 9383 100.00

Table 15—4. Grade 4—Concepts of Life Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 109 6 0.06 6 0.06
1 100 64 39 0.42 45 0.48
2 123 50 131 1.40 176 1.88
3 161 45 297 3.17 473 5.04
4 194 42 602 6.42 1075 11.46
5 224 42 929 9.90 2004 21.36
6 255 42 1435 15.29 3439 36.65
7 287 44 1723 18.36 5162 55.01
8 325 49 1775 18.92 6937 73.93
9 378 63 1590 16.95 8527 90.88
10 455 108 856 9.12 9383 100.00

Table 15-5. Grade 4—Concepts of Earth Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 107 45 0.48 45 0.48
1 126 61 175 1.87 220 2.34
2 174 46 449 4.79 669 7.13
3 206 41 791 8.43 1460 15.56
4 233 38 1017 10.84 2477 26.40
5 258 38 1118 11.92 3595 38.31
6 283 39 1250 13.32 4845 51.64
7 310 41 1265 13.48 6110 65.12
8 343 47 1287 13.72 7397 78.83
9 393 62 1229 13.10 8626 91.93
10 468 108 757 8.07 9383 100.00
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Table 15-6. Grade 8—Overall Test

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 121 0 0.00 0 0.00
1 100 67 1 0.01 1 0.01
2 100 48 0 0.00 1 0.01
3 100 40 0 0.00 1 0.01
4 100 35 0 0.00 1 0.01
5 100 32 1 0.01 2 0.02
6 100 29 3 0.03 5 0.05
7 108 28 2 0.02 7 0.08
8 119 26 3 0.03 10 0.11
9 129 25 9 0.10 19 0.21
10 139 24 11 0.12 30 0.33
11 147 23 13 0.14 43 0.47
12 155 23 29 0.32 72 0.79
13 163 22 48 0.52 120 1.31
14 170 21 52 0.57 172 1.88
15 177 21 53 0.58 225 2.46
16 183 21 75 0.82 300 3.28
17 190 20 91 0.99 391 4.28
18 196 20 87 0.95 478 5.23
19 202 20 91 0.99 569 6.22
20 208 20 104 1.14 673 7.36
21 213 19 154 1.68 827 9.04
22 219 19 134 1.47 961 10.51
23 224 19 146 1.60 1107 12.10
24 230 19 166 1.82 1273 13.92
25 235 19 174 1.90 1447 15.82
26 241 19 153 1.67 1600 17.49
27 246 19 172 1.88 1772 19.37
28 251 19 200 219 1972 21.56
29 257 19 201 2.20 2173 23.76
30 262 19 188 2.06 2361 25.81
31 267 19 215 2.35 2576 28.17
32 272 19 221 242 2797 30.58
33 278 19 230 2.51 3027 33.10
34 283 19 255 2.79 3282 35.88
35 288 19 257 2.81 3539 38.69
36 294 19 299 3.27 3838 41.96
37 299 19 289 3.16 4127 45.12
38 305 19 288 3.15 4415 48.27
39 310 19 272 2.97 4687 51.25
40 316 19 315 3.44 5002 54.69
41 322 20 305 3.33 5307 58.03
42 328 20 292 3.19 5599 61.22
43 334 20 302 3.30 5901 64.52
44 340 20 309 3.38 6210 67.90
45 346 21 304 3.32 6514 71.22
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Table 15-6 (continued). Grade 8—Overall Test

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
46 353 21 279 3.05 6793 74.27
47 360 21 301 3.29 7094 77.56
48 367 22 293 3.20 7387 80.77
49 374 22 254 2.78 7641 83.54
50 382 23 219 2.39 7860 85.94
51 390 23 222 243 8082 88.37
52 398 24 217 2.37 8299 90.74
53 408 25 200 2.19 8499 92.93
54 417 26 154 1.68 8653 94.61
55 428 28 147 1.61 8800 96.22
56 441 29 123 1.34 8923 97.56
57 455 32 80 0.87 9003 98.44
58 472 35 62 0.68 9065 99.11
59 493 40 49 0.54 9114 99.65
60 521 48 23 0.25 9137 99.90
61 569 67 8 0.09 9145 99.99
62 600 121 1 0.01 9146 100.00

Table 15-7. Grade 8—Inquiry and Nature of Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 122 2 0.02 2 0.02
1 100 68 14 0.15 16 0.17
2 100 50 42 0.46 58 0.63
3 125 43 74 0.81 132 1.44
4 150 39 167 1.83 299 3.27
5 171 36 208 2.27 507 5.54
6 190 34 279 3.05 786 8.59
7 207 33 359 3.93 1145 12.52
8 223 33 393 4.30 1538 16.82
9 239 32 419 4.58 1957 21.40
10 255 32 502 5.49 2459 26.89
11 271 33 592 6.47 3051 33.36
12 288 33 704 7.70 3755 41.06
13 305 34 771 8.43 4526 49.49
14 323 36 864 9.45 5390 58.93
15 344 38 941 10.29 6331 69.22
16 367 40 920 10.06 7251 79.28
17 394 45 779 8.52 8030 87.80
18 430 52 622 6.80 8652 94.60
19 483 69 356 3.89 9008 98.49
20 566 121 138 1.51 9146 100.00
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Table 15-8. Grade 8—Concepts of Physical Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 122 7 0.08 7 0.08
1 100 70 52 0.57 59 0.65
2 153 53 161 1.76 220 2.41
3 189 46 405 4.43 625 6.83
4 219 42 646 7.06 1271 13.90
5 244 40 869 9.50 2140 23.40
6 269 39 1045 11.43 3185 34.82
7 292 39 1182 12.92 4367 47.75
8 315 39 1175 12.85 5542 60.59
9 339 40 1017 11.12 6559 71.71
10 363 41 827 9.04 7386 80.76
11 389 43 696 7.61 8082 88.37
12 420 48 519 5.67 8601 94.04
13 467 65 342 3.74 8943 97.78
14 544 119 203 2.22 9146 100.00

Table 15-9. Grade 8—Concepts of Life Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 123 8 0.09 8 0.09
1 100 71 21 0.23 29 0.32
2 110 53 97 1.06 126 1.38
3 146 45 164 1.79 290 3.17
4 174 41 292 3.19 582 6.36
5 199 39 353 3.86 935 10.22
6 220 37 504 5.51 1439 15.73
7 241 36 655 7.16 2094 22.90
8 261 36 771 8.43 2865 31.33
9 281 37 823 9.00 3688 40.32
10 302 37 940 10.28 4628 50.60
11 324 39 1030 11.26 5658 61.86
12 349 42 1057 11.56 6715 73.42
13 378 47 1007 11.01 7722 84.43
14 417 55 791 8.65 8513 93.08
15 476 73 469 5.13 8982 98.21
16 567 125 164 1.79 9146 100.00

Data Recognition Corporation Appendix 15, Page 6



Spring 2009 Alaska Science Standards Based Assessment (SBA) Technical Report

Table 15-10. Grade 8—Concepts of Earth Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 123 10 0.1 10 0.11
1 100 71 49 0.54 59 0.65
2 138 54 179 1.96 238 2.60
3 177 48 347 3.79 585 6.40
4 209 45 596 6.52 1181 12.91
5 238 43 936 10.23 2117 23.15
6 267 43 1161 12.69 3278 35.84
7 295 44 1393 15.23 4671 51.07
8 325 45 1363 14.90 6034 65.97
9 358 49 1280 14.00 7314 79.97
10 399 56 1023 11.19 8337 91.15
11 458 72 614 6.71 8951 97.87
12 547 124 195 213 9146 100.00

Table 15-11. Grade 10—Overall Test

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 128 0 0.00 0 0.00
1 100 71 0 0.00 0 0.00
2 100 51 0 0.00 0 0.00
3 100 43 1 0.01 1 0.01
4 100 38 1 0.01 2 0.02
5 100 34 2 0.02 4 0.05
6 100 32 2 0.02 6 0.07
7 112 30 2 0.02 8 0.09
8 124 28 6 0.07 14 0.16
9 135 27 6 0.07 20 0.23
10 145 26 16 0.18 36 0.41
11 154 25 22 0.25 58 0.66
12 163 24 33 0.37 91 1.03
13 171 24 44 0.50 135 1.53
14 179 23 59 0.67 194 219
15 186 22 65 0.73 259 2.93
16 193 22 75 0.85 334 3.78
17 200 22 83 0.94 417 4.72
18 207 21 82 0.93 499 5.64
19 213 21 128 1.45 627 7.09
20 220 21 111 1.26 738 8.34
21 226 21 138 1.56 876 9.91
22 232 20 161 1.82 1037 11.73
23 238 20 133 1.50 1170 13.23
24 244 20 160 1.81 1330 15.04
25 249 20 184 2.08 1514 17.12
26 255 20 204 2.31 1718 19.43

Data Recognition Corporation Appendix 15, Page 7



Spring 2009 Alaska Science Standards Based Assessment (SBA) Technical Report

Table 15-11 (continued). Grade 10—Overall Test

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
27 261 20 173 1.96 1891 21.38
28 266 20 207 2.34 2098 23.72
29 272 20 231 2.61 2329 26.33
30 278 20 202 2.28 2531 28.62
31 283 20 233 2.63 2764 31.25
32 289 20 230 2.60 2994 33.85
33 294 20 286 3.23 3280 37.09
34 300 20 257 2.9 3537 39.99
35 306 20 239 2.70 3776 42.70
36 311 20 261 2.95 4037 45.65
37 317 20 295 3.34 4332 48.98
38 323 20 274 3.10 4606 52.08
39 329 20 300 3.39 4906 55.47
40 335 20 276 3.12 5182 58.59
41 341 21 305 3.45 5487 62.04
42 347 21 293 3.31 5780 65.36
43 353 21 297 3.36 6077 68.71
44 360 21 283 3.20 6360 71.91
45 366 22 286 3.23 6646 75.15
46 373 22 274 3.10 6920 78.25
47 380 22 308 3.48 7228 81.73
48 388 23 263 297 7491 84.70
49 396 23 204 2.31 7695 87.01
50 404 24 194 2.19 7889 89.20
51 412 25 189 2.14 8078 91.34
52 421 26 175 1.98 8253 93.32
53 431 26 120 1.36 8373 94.67
54 442 27 122 1.38 8495 96.05
55 453 29 104 1.18 8599 97.23
56 465 30 95 1.07 8694 98.30
57 479 32 66 0.75 8760 99.05
58 494 34 32 0.36 8792 99.41
59 512 36 24 0.27 8816 99.68
60 532 40 15 0.17 8831 99.85
61 558 45 8 0.09 8839 99.94
62 591 53 4 0.05 8843 99.99
63 600 72 1 0.01 8844 100.00
64 600 128 0 0.00 8844 100.00
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Table 15-12. Grade 10—Inquiry, Technology, Society, and Nature of Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 129 2 0.02 2 0.02
1 100 73 12 0.14 14 0.16
2 100 54 44 0.50 58 0.66
3 118 46 82 0.93 140 1.58
4 145 41 144 1.63 284 3.21
5 168 39 176 1.99 460 5.20
6 188 37 246 2.78 706 7.98
7 207 36 336 3.80 1042 11.78
8 225 35 365 413 1407 15.91
9 242 34 460 5.20 1867 21.11
10 259 34 490 5.54 2357 26.65
11 276 34 539 6.09 2896 32.75
12 293 35 569 6.43 3465 39.18
13 311 36 617 6.98 4082 46.16
14 330 37 707 7.99 4789 54.15
15 350 38 742 8.39 5531 62.54
16 373 41 838 9.48 6369 72.01
17 400 46 930 10.52 7299 82.53
18 437 56 830 9.38 8129 91.92
19 498 77 591 6.68 8720 98.60
20 595 133 124 1.40 8844 100.00

Table 15-13. Grade 10—Concepts of Physical Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 129 10 0.11 10 0.11
1 127 73 96 1.09 106 1.20
2 183 55 283 3.20 389 4.40
3 219 47 552 6.24 941 10.64
4 248 43 850 9.61 1791 20.25
5 274 41 1027 11.61 2818 31.86
6 298 40 1105 12.49 3923 44.36
7 321 40 1134 12.82 5057 57.18
8 345 41 1118 12.64 6175 69.82
9 370 43 959 10.84 7134 80.66
10 398 46 749 8.47 7883 89.13
11 431 51 525 5.94 8408 95.07
12 475 60 301 3.40 8709 98.47
13 543 80 107 1.21 8816 99.68
14 600 134 28 0.32 8844 100.00
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Table 15-14. Grade 10—Concepts of Life Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 132 4 0.05 4 0.05
1 100 77 27 0.31 31 0.35
2 120 58 115 1.30 146 1.65
3 161 50 242 2.74 388 4.39
4 194 45 410 4.64 798 9.02
5 222 43 553 6.25 1351 15.28
6 248 42 746 8.44 2097 23.71
7 273 42 950 10.74 3047 34.45
8 298 43 1099 12.43 4146 46.88
9 326 45 1215 13.74 5361 60.62
10 357 48 1233 13.94 6594 74.56
11 393 53 1057 11.95 7651 86.51
12 438 60 715 8.08 8366 94.60
13 501 75 356 4.03 8722 98.62
14 590 128 122 1.38 8844 100.00

Table 15-15. Grade 10—Concepts of Earth Science

Raw Scale Frequency Cumulative Cumulative
Score Score SS SE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 100 130 9 0.10 9 0.10
1 100 75 35 0.40 44 0.50
2 137 57 129 1.46 173 1.96
3 177 50 266 3.01 439 4.96
4 210 46 457 5.17 896 10.13
5 238 43 700 7.91 1596 18.05
6 264 42 888 10.04 2484 28.09
7 289 41 1097 12.40 3581 40.49
8 313 41 1168 13.21 4749 53.70
9 338 42 1148 12.98 5897 66.68
10 363 43 978 11.06 6875 77.74
11 391 45 749 8.47 7624 86.21
12 422 48 546 6.17 8170 92.38
13 458 53 370 418 8540 96.56
14 505 62 213 2.41 8753 98.97
15 573 79 79 0.89 8832 99.86
16 600 131 12 0.14 8844 100.00

Data Recognition Corporation Appendix 15, Page 10





